News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

November 8, 2019

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

James Krauseneck Arraigned for Murder of Cathleen Krauseneck

Rochester, NY- Friday, November 8, 2019, 67-year-old James Krauseneck was arraigned in front of State Supreme Court Justice Charles Schiano, Jr. after a Monroe County Grand Jury indictment was unsealed, charging him with Murder in the 2nd Degree for his alleged involvement in the murder of Cathleen Krauseneck on February 19, 1982 at their Brighton home.

The case is being prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney William Gargan, Bureau Chief of the Domestic Violence Bureau.

"I want to thank the Brighton Police Department, who has worked with the Monroe County District Attorney's Office since 1982, for never giving up on finding justice for Cathleen Krauseneck," said Monroe County District Attorney Sandra Doorley. "We look forward to bringing this case through the criminal justice system and finally bringing justice to Cathleen, her friends and family."

###